

ಭಾಗ – ೪ಎ Part – IV A ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು, **ಭಾನುವಾರ, ೩೧, ಅಕ್ಟೋಬರ್, ೨೦೨೧(ಕಾರ್ತಿಕ, ೦೯**, ಶಕವರ್ಷ, ೧೯**೪೩**)

BENGALURU, SUNDAY, 31, OCTOBER, 2021 (KARTHIKA, 09, SHAKAVARSHA, 1943)

ನಂ. ೮೫೦

No. 850

GOVERNMENT OF KARNATAKA

No: TD 08 TDR 2021

Karnataka Government Secretariat, M.S. Building, Bengaluru, Dated: 31-10-2021.

NOTIFICATION

Whereas the draft of the Karnataka Motor Vehicles (Amendment) Rules, 2021 was published as required by sub-section (1) of section 212 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 (Central Act 59 of 1988) in notification No.TD 08 TDR 2021, dated: 26-10-2021 in part IV-A of the Karnataka Gazette Extra Ordinary, (Number-843) dated: 26-10-2021 inviting objections and suggestions from all persons likely to be affected thereby within five days from the date of its publication in the Official Gazette.

And Whereas, the said Gazette was made available to the public on 26-10-2021.

And Whereas, objections and suggestions have been received and considered by the State Government.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 65 of read with section 212 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 (Central Act 59 of 1988), the Government of Karnataka hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Karnataka Motor Vehicles Rules, 1989, namely:-

RULES

- **1. Title and Commencement.-** (1) These rules may be called as the Karnataka Motor Vehicles (Amendment) Rules, 2021.
- (2) These rules shall come into force from the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.
- **2. Amendment of rule 33.-** In the Karnataka Motor Vehicles Rules, 1989, for rule 33, the following shall be substituted, namely:-
- **"33. Registering Authority.-** (1) The Registering Authority shall be any Officer appointed or empowered by the Commissioner.
- (2) For the purpose of registration of non-transport vehicles and fully built Transport Vehicles on first sale under sub-sections (3), (5) and (6) of section 41 of the Act, a dealer holding valid trade certificate, the Commissioner may empower as Registering Authority subject to such terms and conditions that may be specified from time to time, any person who has sufficient administrative experience and is in the regular employment of the manufacturer of such vehicles or of the authorised dealer of such manufacturer as aforesaid."

By order and in the name of the Governor of Karnataka

(NAGARAJ)
Deputy Secretary to Government,
Transport Department.